

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Higher Education Department Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.

Subject: Cancellation of appointment of Dr. Aubid Hussain Parray and Ms. Shelleka Gupta Assistant Professors (Business Administration) in Higher Education Department.

Government Order No:33 HE of 2017. Dated: 09 -06- 2017.

Whereas, J&K Public Service Commission vide letter No.PSC/DR/AP/Evs13-14 dated 17-02-2017 recommended Dr. Aubid Hussain Parray S/o Gh. Nabi Paray R/o Wanihama Dialgam, Anantnag and Ms. Shelleka Gupta W/o Neeraj Sharma R/O H.No.249, Mast Garh, Jammu among others for appointment as Assistant Professor (Business Administration) in Higher Education Department; and

Whereas, J&K Higher Education Department vide Government Order No.116-HE of 2017 dated 23-02-2017 accepted recommendations of J&K Public Service Commission and appointed above mentioned candidates as Assistant Professor (Business Administration) on regular temporary basis, in pay scale of Rs.15600-39100 with AGP of Rs.6000/- and with the direction to report to Nodal Principal, A.S. College, Srinagar/GGM Sc. College, Jammu within a period of 21 days from date of issuance of appointment order failing which their appointment shall be cancelled without any notice; and

Whereas, vide Government Order No.147-HE of 2017 dated 13-03-2017 the appointees were later posted as Assistant Professors (Business Administration) in Govt. Degree College, Kulgam and Govt. MAM College, Jammu, respectively; and

Whereas, Nodal Principal, A.S. College, Srinagar vide letter No. ASC/Edu/17/190 dated 22-03-2017 and Nodal Principal, GGM Science College, Jammu vide letter No.GGM/Sc./Coll/257 dated 12-04-2017 reported that Dr. Aubid Hussain Parray and Ms. Shelleka Gupta, Assistant Professor (Business Administration) have not joined their services till date and as such the posts are lying vacant; and

Whereas, this Department served a Notice No. HE-Coll/Apptt./A.P./B.Adm./2017 dated 24-04-2017 to above appointees with the directions to join their respective places of postings with a period of seven days from the date of receipt of Notice or its publication in local daily, whichever happens earlier, failing which their appointment shall be cancelled without any further notice; and

letter vide Jammu MAM College, Govt. Principal, Whereas, No.MAM/Coll/17/329-30 dated 26-05-2017 and Principal, Govt. Degree College, Kulgam vide letter No.GDCK/Estt/17/815 dated 11-05-2017 have again informed that above mentioned Assistant Professors have not joined their services even after sufficient opportunity was granted by Administrative Department.

Now, therefore, appointment of Dr. Aubid Hussain Parray S/o Gh. Nabi Paray R/o Wanihama Dialgam, Anantnag and Ms. Shelleka Gupta W/o Neeraj Sharma R/O H.No.249, Mast Garh, Jammu as Assistant Professors (Business Administration) in Higher Education Department is hereby cancelled.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Dr. Asgar Hassan Samoon) IAS

Commissioner/Secretary to the Government Higher Education Department.

Dated: 09 -06- 2017.

No.HE-Coll/Appt./A.P/Business Adm. No: Copy to the:

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, J&K.
- 2. Secretary, Public Service Commission, Jammu. He is requested to furnish recommendations by operating wait list if any.
- 3. Director Colleges, Higher Education Department.
- Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museum, J&K Jammu.
- 5. Nodal Principal, A.S. College, Srinagar.
- Nodal Principal, GGM Science College, Jammu.
- 7. Principal,
- 8. OSD to (HEM), for information of the Hon'ble Minister for Education.
- 9. SA to (MoS), for Education, for information of the Hon'ble Minister of State for Education.
- 10. PS to Commissioner/Secretary to Govt. Higher Education Department.
- 11. Concerned candidates.
- 12. Govt. Order file.
- 13. Personal file.

(Irfan Manzoor) KA Under Secretary to the Government Higher Education Department